TEAC

ol j08e°°,

| S— | I—

SERVICE MANUAL

RDS-10SE

Special Edition
Compact Disc Player
COMPACT
DIGIMAL. AUDIO
CONTENTS g %
1 SAFETY'NFORMAT'ON .......................................... 2
2 SPECIFICATIONS -« tovteettramnmanennentia ittt 3
+
3 CASE AND FRONT PANEL REMOVAL ---cceeeerenreeeesnes 4
AERRZOALE
4 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS -+--covrrrermrennianeniiiiiiein 5
e LR
5 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST -+ ccveeerrnvreneeees 12
DB EN—Y Y X b
6 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST -+ccrveveeersermeinniiinn, 18
BEREE -V U Xk
7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES - ccotreererrentrnminiiiiniina. 23
ftEam

Effective : September, 1995 DO 26000A


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


VRDS-10SE |

1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations “title 21, CFR, chapter 1, subchapter J, based on the
Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 1968, and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous invisible laser radiation
during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined in the protective housings.

The label required in this regulation is shown @ .

CAUTION

@ If you remove the above-mentioned housings under the operating state of the product, there is a possibility of human access to the invisible

laser radiation emitted from the optical pickup.

Pay careful attention, not to let the invisible laser beam enter into your eyes.
e If you find atroubled state of the laser diode, change to the specified new optical pickup.
e if you find atroubled state of safety interlock parts, change to the same type parts described in parts list.

@

CERTIFICATION

THIS PAODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS
RAULES 21 CFA SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE

TEAC CORPORATION
37 INAKA-CHO MUSASHINO 5441 TORYO JAPAN
MANUFACTURED 1

- INVISILE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN AND
INTERLOCKS DEFEATED AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM

UNSCHTBARE LASERSTRAMLUNG TRITT AUS
E

© OSYMIIG LASERSTRALNING NAR DENNA DEL
AR OPINAD OCH SPARR AR URKOPPLAD
STRALEN AR FARLG

- USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABING, MAR
SIKKERMEDSAFBRYDERE ER UOE AF FLAKTION
UNOGA LDSETTELSE FOR STRALING.
SUQUAROTELOA Ef SAA AVATA LAITE SISALTAA

LAHETTAA INAKYMATONTAY
v

SERGIOON.

SKAMLE VAARALUISTA LASERSATENTA

USTNLIG LASERBESTRALING NAR DENNE DELEN ER
APEN OG SIKKER€ TSSPERREN ER UTKOBLET
UNNGA UTSETTELSE FOR STRALING

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
KLASS 1 LASERAPPARAT

Optical pickup: Type : KSS-151A
Manufacturer : SONY Corporation
Laser output : Less than 0.2 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength @ 760 — 800 nm

e CAUTION «ACHTUNG OBSERVERA e« ADVARSEL

(1) THIS LABEL IS ATTACHED TO THE PLACE AS ILLUSTRATED TO INFORM
THAT THE APPARATUS CONTAINS A LASER COMPONENT.

(1) DIESE AUFKLEBEMARKE IST AN DEM IN DER ABBILDUNG GEZEIGTEN ORT
ANGEBRACHT UM DARAUF HINZUWEISEN, DASS IM INNERN DES GERATS
EINE LASER-KOMPONENTE BEFINDET.

(1) PASKRIFTEN SITTER PA APPARATEN SOM VISAS SOM UPPMANING OM ATT
APPARATEN OMFATTAR EN INBYGGD LASERKOMPONENT.

(1) DETTE M/ERKAT ER ANBRAGT SOM VIST | ILLUSTRATIONEN FOR AT ADVARE
BRUGEREN OM AT APPARATET INDEHOLDER EN LASERKOMPONENT.

(2 DETTE MERKAT ER SOM VIST PA ILLUSTRATIONEN ANBRAGT PA
INDERSIDEN AF TOPDAKSLET FOR AT ADVARE BRUGEREN OM AT
YDERLIGERE FREMTR/ENGEN VIL VAERE FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR AT
UDS/ETTE SIG FOR LASERSTRALING.

ADVARSEL- BETJENING AF ANDRE KONTROLLER OG REGULATORER ELLER
BENYTTELSE AF ANDRE FREMGANGSMADER END BESKREVET HER! ER
FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR USD/ATTELSE FOR LASERSTRALING.

VARNIG: APPARATEN INNEHALLER LASER KOMPONENT MED
STRALNING OVERSTIGANDE KLASS 1

“ADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING NAR
SIKKERHEDSAFBRYDERE ER UDE AF FUNKTION. UNDGA
UDSAETTELSE FOR STRALING.”

“VAROITUS! SUOJAKOTELOA E! SAA AVATA, LAITE SISALTAA
LASERDIODIN. JOKA LAHETTAA (NAKYMATONTA) SILMILLE
VAARALLISTA LASERSATEILYA”,

ADVARSEL; USYNLIG LASERBESTRALING NAR DENNE
DELEN ER APEN OG SIKKERHETSSPERREN ER UTKOBLET
UNNGA UTSETTELSE FOR STRALING.

e



VRDS-10SE

2 SPECIFICATIONS

Tt
AUDIO (=T«
Number of Channels 2 F=F4FFvRIE 2F v xR
Frequency Response 1 — 20,000Hz + 0.3dB BiEsEE 1~20,000Hz + 0.3dB
Signal to Noise Ratio Better than 110dB (1kHz) SNt 110dB Ll E (1kHz)
Dynamic Range Better than 99dB (1kHz) FLFIwoL Y 98dB EA £ (1kHz)
Harmonic Distortion 0.0013% (1kHz) B ER 0.0013%LLTF (TkHz)
Wow and Flutter Unmeasurable (Quartz accuracy) D9 T3v5— RERRMELT OKRRFEHFE)
Channel Separation Better than 110dB (1kHz) FeurItNL—2 3y 110dBELE(TkHz)
Output Analog 2.2Vrms Frageh 2.2Vrms
Digital 0.5Vp-p/ 75 Q (Coaxial) FISIVHEA 0.5Vp-p/ 75 Q (COAXIAL)
-15dBm ~-21dBm (Optical) — 15~ - 21dBm (OPTICAL)
D/A Converter Bitstream Conversion D/AAYN—%— Ew bAMU—L
Digital Filter 8-times oversampling 20-bit digital FIINT 25— g —N—HTUVT
filter 208y FFIUSNT 4G~
Analog Filter 3rd order Butterworth filter 7FrOs 745 — BRNF—T—R 745~
PICK UP (Ewo 79
Type Optical 3-Beam laser pickup Wk L v XERE), ABERIE—L
Objective Lens 2-dimensional paraliel drive il v XEEENAR 2 RITFITERE)
Laser Type GaAlAs type semiconductor laser HR FEEKL -
Wave Length 780nm HE 780nm
SIGNAL FORMAT 58 7+—<v k)
Sampling Frequency 44.1kHz ZR LA 44.1kHz
Quantization Bit 16-bit linear/ channel BFLEY MK 16w b UZF/Fr xR
Channel Bit Rate 4.3218Mb/ sec =EL— b 4.3218Mb/ sec
Channel Modulation Code ZRAR EFM
EFM (Eight to Fourteen Modulation) IZ— TEAR CIRC
Error Correction CIRC (Cross Interleave Reed
Solomon Code) (—A%)
BiR 100V AC 50-60Hz
GENERAL HERSD 18W
PowerRequirements 120/230V AC, 50-60Hz SMETE 442 x 148 x 331mm (W x H x D)
(U.S.A./ Canada/ General Export g2 11kg
Model)
230V AC, 50Hz B

(Europe/U.K. Model)
PowerConsumption 22 watts
' Dimensions (W x Hx D)
442 x 148 x 331mm
(17-3/8" x5-7/8" x 13-1/16")
Weight (net) 11.0kg (24-4/16 Ibs)
Standard Accessories Wireless Remote Control Unit
RC-481 : VRDS- 10SE(N)
RC-495 : VRDS-10SE(B)
Battery (SUM-3, “AA”, "R6" type)
x 2, Lock Plate

® Improvements may result in specification or feature
changes without notice.

e/ VLAUEIY RC-481
OEE L (E3, SUM-3)x2
ey S L—F

® BuiRiieAE

*AEBES KU, BEOIDTEE(EETLIENBDET,



VRDS-10SE |

3 CASE AND FRONT PANEL REMOVAL
NEEEDH LA

number-order

emble in

Disass

ESIRICHL T ZEN




| VRDS-10SE

4 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
e LR

1. Replacement of the pickup assembly

@ Before removing the pickup assembly be sure to solder
-bridge where indicated in the inset (Fig. 4-1) to prevent
the laser diode from being electrostatically damaged.
After replacing the pickup assembly, be sure to unsolder
the antistatic bridge. Or else the laser diode does not
function.

@ Before servicing the pickup assembly be sure to prevent
electrostatic-inducer destruction by grounding not only
test equipment in use but also yourself as shown in
Fig. 4-2.

% Electrostatic charge drastically shortens the operating
life of the laser diode or possibly results in its
destruction.

®During the transportation, mounting and dismounting
of the assembly, support with your fingers at points
A and B as shown in Fig. 4-3. Be particularly careful
not to touch the actuator, photosensor and LD plate
and do not apply force to them.

@®Don’t touch the plated portion of the flat cable end
directly with fingers.

@®Use care not to break the flat cable.

@ Soldering must be done quickly at less than 30W, 320°C.

®Don’t disassemble the pickup ass'y.

®Don’'t apply shock to the pickup ass'y.

@Don’t place the assembly in a place subject to excessive
dust, heat or moisture.

Earth ring
(Lead wire)

Pick-up case

Chassis (GND)

2. Objective

® Laser beams are similar to infrared rays. Don't look at
the beams directly and keep your eyes at least 30cm
away from them.

@Don't touch the objective with fingers.

®If otjective becomes dirty, playback will deteriorate.
To clean the objective, moisten a good cleaning tissue,
such as made by KODAK, in isopropyl alcohol and wipe
the objective gently. Wipe off and excess fluid with a
dry cleaning tissue.

Earth

Fig. 4-2

1. v o7 7 ASSY D3TH#

Oy Ty TASSY EAT & XIE, L—F—F 14— FO#HE
BUERSIE D723, SERIRERSY (Fig. 4-1)2¥ET Y » VLT
DOVEEELTLHEIN, £, WO 2BE LR T/
BICEBTY 9 PEAL TSI,

MHTY v PR LEE TRV -5 1A - FRIBELE
Ao

OE Y /T v TASSY ZHIV IR S BEW. MERT LITHER
T —Z%ED & FiT, MET —REITRO., BEEEE 4T
LT &0, (Fig. 4-2)
¥ U—F—F 44— K, BEZOMb D L HFRPEL BT

Ltch, $RBBEELETOTHIEEL TS0,

OV . B AL, BbBEUDKIZ, Fig. 4-3DAEE BER
THATLEEY, Blt7 7 Faxz—7—, KREEE. LD7
L— MBIZ. FEMNZDAEMAD ULIZWTLEE N,

@75y br—TNERD Ay FESTIIEEEEMNTO TS

FEEW,

@75y MM —T BN TODTHAEEE L THEEL T
W,

@ H T71330W, 320°CLFRHA L., TIEPCMBLTKESE
(AW

Oy /T v T ASSY KEDORBE L UAHRIE S LSWTE
X,

Oy 77 v TASSYIZHE T « HBIEIMALNTL LI,
@I + k)i ORAET BB, B - BEOEFTIEET T
CREEW,

Resistor
IMQ~10MQ LD Piate

Photosensor

Fig. 4-3

2.3 L v X1 DT

o —¥F-NLEFAFORBR RN TS, BokeLoR, B
2LV AMHS30ecm Pl EEEL T I,

Ol VAR FEMNITVT LI,

O L U XiENI EHERIMETLETOT, ROLDIC
ERLTLREEY,
VX o)==y R—s8— (KODAK#H &I &) o, 1 V7 o
E—A7Nha—N (LP.A) 2RBLTERZ L. BPELEIWVL K
SIS TRHEE > TLHESN,

!
|
|
|
a
4
]
.




VRDS-10SE

3. Laser diode check
{op (Intensity Optimum) check]}

Connect a DC voltmeter to both ends of R407 on SERVO
PCB. Measure the DC voltage while playing a disc to check
that the measured value does not exceed the Iop value
indicated on the pickup by 10mA. (I=measured value/22}
If the measured value is higher than that indicated, the
pickup may be damaged.

% Pay special attention that parts are not damaged by

static electricity.

@ How to read numbers on sticker attached to the pickup
(Example)

KSS-151A
11191 —— Serial No.
646  —— lop value 64.6mA

DC voltmeter

7]

Q.- —FAA—FOWEF v ¥
{lop (Intensity Optimum) {EF&EEE)

(By 77 v 7RIS TETO L)

DC#J b A — % —%SERVO PCB @ R407 ORIz EHET 5,
PLAYHOBEREEAXHEL, 20BE,SBREBHELE
(I=RIEEE/22) Ky 7T v TIRERLTHSIopELD
10mA PLEBINL TWIRWZ &2 MRS 5, MMOBEE., iR
LTOBEEENED S 5,

FHBRIBITAEET S &,

O v I T vTIRAY—-IDOFEHF
)]

KSS-151A
11191 —4— 2 U7 No.
646  —}— lopiE 64.6mA

SERVO PCB

77
L

R407
22Q

Fig. 4-4

4. Anti-shock bracket

To protect the laser pickup mechanism from shocks and
movement during transit, it is secured by a special anti
-shock bracket. Before starting operation, be sure to
release this bracket, which is accessed from the bottom.

4. PRIREEICDNT

ABEEBOREN O Ey 7 7 v 7ET 5 720, BHREETHE
FLTHDET, FREIFSE 256, BIHIREEZRR
LTS,




4-1 SERVO ADJUSTMENT

TEST DISC: MCD-111

4-1 4 — KR

FAMF4RT : MCD-111

| VRDS-10SE

TP3
o]
9 —JaD—
2{o0]1
Tﬁ V404 Ra07
V405 | F.GAIN |
V401
6
1
TP1 V402
V403 §
[T1 FEZ
2{ FE!
3] TE2
4] TET C55
SLRE | —amD-e
el | Rss © SERVO PCB
I
Fig. 4-6
VOLTAGE CONVERSION =

Be sure to remove the power cord from the AC outlet

before repositioning the voltage converter switch.

1. Locate the voltage selector on the rear panel

2. Using a flat-bladed screwdriver, set to the appropriate
230 V or 120 V position according to your area.

VOLTAGE
SELECTOR

120V 230V

o]



VRDS-10SE

4-1-1 Checking the pickup actuator operation

Before loading the disc, turn the power ON and check
that the pickup actuator moves up and down three times.
(If the pickup is not at inside on the disc, perform the
above operation after moving the pickup to the inside.)

4-1-2 Clock frequency adjustment

1. Put the probe (10:1) of the frequency counter on R55.
2. Adjust C55 so that the clock frequency is 16.9344MHz
+ 423Hz at the stop mode.

4-1-3 Sled balance adjustment

1. Adjust V405 (S.BAL) for OV potential between TP4
pin 1 and TP4 pin 2(GND).

4-1-4 Tracking balance adjustment

1. Connect the oscilloscope between TP1 pin 4(TE1) and
TP1 pin B(GND), and press the SEARCH ( <«<or»»)
button.

2. Adjust V401 (T.BAL) so that the upper and lower
amplitudes of the tracking error signal waveform
become equal above and below OV.

4-1-5 Focus balance adjustment

1. Connect the oscilloscope between TP1 pin 5(RF) and
TP1 pin 6(GND).

2. In the play mode, and adjust V402 (F.BAL) so that
the waveform on the oscilloscope becomes maximum.

411 E v 97w T7I9F 2T —49—EFz v s

BREONBEE 77w I 7/ F 21—y —3BILETEIT S &6
(B 277y THBREIEV & &id, BPREICBENER ECEET
BZr,) Fa4RTRBEBELR,

4-1-2 ¥ 0 v U EiREERAE

LABEA Y v 7 ~070—7(10:1)%R55(XEIHNITHT S,
2 42 HRBE T OB 16.9344MHz £ 423Hz It 8B L5 I
C55 % /EJ %,

4-1-3 XLy KNS v RHE

1. TPAD1BE Y TPAD 2F £ (GND) HIOBALZA OV iz
8% & 512 V405 (S.BAL) ¥ TEET 2,

4-1-4 + 5 5 F TINS5 U AE

L TPIO4BEE U (TENETPI D6 EE Y (GNDEA Y B
Aa—FEEH L, SEARCH K S (€4 f2i3»p) 217,

2. Fo v F U VL5 —ERORENOVEBLICENS &L 5 VAOT
(T.BAL) %% 2,

4-1-5 7 x —HRINS v XA

1. TP1IOSEBE V(R ETPIOBELE v (GND)HicA ¥y &
Z2a—ThREHT b

2. PLAYIREETH Yo R a— T OETAEARICIE S & It VL02
(F.BAL) 2% 5,

Y, A/ S

QOOOTROII0T00000000007
\\\’0’»’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0'0'0’0’00 N
LAAANAARANG
KAV

VY

IRRY
“‘ '"’"’

Maximum

Fig. 4-8



| VRDS-10SE

4-1-6 Focus offset check 4-1-6 7+ —H XA 7€ FEER

1. After adjusting the focus balance, stop the player. Check 1. 74 —HZANS Y AFAEKSTOPREIZLTTP3DA 7 b
for an offset voltage of 50mV or less at TP3. BIEASOMVEITTH D & 2HRT 5,
If reading values are out of spec, adjust V402 (F.BAL) b LERBICA S L WIEAIIEE V402 (F.BAL) 2 RET 5.
again.

4-1-7 Focus gain adjustment 4177 x—HRT A VHE

1. Apply 1.07kHz,”10Vp-p to TP1 pin 1(FE2) from 1. AEBOSC & ¥ 100k QDIEHiE AN LT 1.07kHz,/10Vp-p DIF
an external OSC via 100k Q resistor. EXTPIO1BE V(FE2)ITAHT 5,

2. Play the track 4, and adjust V404 (F.GAIN) so that 2. 4fhEAEE L, TP1 @ 2FE v (FE1) & AEF0SC & D it
phase at TP1 pin 2 (FE1) is 90° with respect to that 7890° 12h B & 512 V404 (F.GAIN) ZFE T 5,

of the external OSC.

Oscillator Oscilloscope SERVO PCB
(e
@)| [
° TP1
100kQ
o © o o0 AN~ o |1 FE2
) [ o 60 2 FE1
LA A o3 TE2
| o |4 TEY
ols RF
o |6 onD
10Vp-p
Fig. 4-9
4-1-8 Tracking gain adjustment 4-1-8 bS5 v F T4 ViRE
1. Apply 1.30kHz/10Vp-p to TP! pin 3(TEZ2) from 1. AEFOSC & v 100k Q OIEHEA LT 1.30kHz,/ 10Vp-p DfE
an external OSC via 100k Q resistor. SE2TP1O3FEEV(TE2) AT 5,
2. Play the track 4, and adjust V403 (T.GAIN) so that 2. AfHEAELE L. TP1 O AFBE v (TET) £AHBOSC & D htH
phase at TP1 pin 4 (TE1) is 90° with respect to that HMO0° 121 B L HIZ V403 (T.GAIN) ¥ T 5,
of the external OSC.
Oscillator  Oscilloscope SERVO PCB
o |
®| [ f
° TP1 |
[ I N J 5
e o o1 Fe2 |
g 2 o. ¢ .o 100kQ o2 FEI |
2 ﬁ.‘v‘. 3 TE2 ;
I o |4 TEY i
I ols rF |
T o |6 GND |
10Vp-p |
Fig. 4-10




/RDS-10SE |

4-2 AUDIO ADJUSTMENT #—5 4 %

1. Output level
BAL~RIL

1kHz, OdB

2.2+ 0.3Vrms

2. Channel level
difference
F v URIMLARIVE

TkHz, 0dB

1.0dB or less

3. DC offset
DCHAZEZv b

17

1kHz, — 60dB

0£5mVv

4, Harmonic
(ﬂ§tortion

1kHz, OdB

0.004% or less

400Hz HPF in
20kHz LPF in

5. Frequency
response

JE3b % eE e

20Hz~20kHz, 0dB

Within + 1.0dB

reference level: 1kHz

6. S/N ratio
SNk

-codB

100dB or better

- (Use SHIBASOKU 725

DIN AUDIO

or equivalent)

7. Channel
separation

F 4 IR
enRV-vay

1kHz, OdB

O5dB or better

DIN AUDIO

8. Emphasis effect
IV77 AR

13

16kHz, — 20dB

— 20+ 1.0dB

reference level: TkHz

10



| VRDS-10SE

PARTS LIST SECTION

NOTES

@ PCboards shown are viewed from parts side.

@ Parts marked with * require longer delivery time.

@ The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the
exploded views are not supplied.

@ As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams contained in this manual.

@ A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must be replaced with identical components - refer to
the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

@ Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated.
[J]: JAPAN [US}:U.S.A. [CI:CANADA [GEJ:GENERAL EXPORT
[E]:EUROPE [UKI:U.K
VRIS-10SE(N) :Gold Version VRDS-10SE(B):Black Version

xF B

oYy NERRIEESENTENTHLET,
@ x FIOW& (EMPNETF IOV ET,

HOMEHTTHETIES W,
ONBHICHEOLVWBARUSKBEOZVERSIHHRLEEA.
OIZEDIEN., JVTFUT—IERBRLTHYET,

ERERESRL TIEE W,

OAHIIELEERRTT,

THT BRIUT T« 7y THEROWMREEAL TS W,
o Lmk

[J]:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT

[EJ:EUROPE [UK]:U. K.

VRDS-10SE(N) :Gold Version VRDS-10SE(B):Black Version

1



VRDS-10SE |

5 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

SERRHE/N—J U X b

EXPLODED VIEW-1

12



EXPLODED VIEW-1

| VRDS-10SE

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1- 1 *580]572300 BONNET(7) .................................................... VRDS_‘lOSE (N)
*580‘]572500 BONNET(?-B) ................................................. VRDS_‘] OSE (B)
1-2 ¥5801532500  BOLT, HEXAGON SOCKET B :eeeeerevreeesrrvmrerrisennnns VRDS-10SE (N)
¥5801539500  BOLT, HEXAGON SOCKET B(BLK) «rereeererssemeesseneeee VRDS-10SE (B)
1-3 ¥5801532900  COLLAR
-6 £5801598300  RUBBER SHEET, 125X125 0. 5T
-7 *M00263400A  CHASSIS, TOP
1- 8 ¥5801533002  REAR PANEL(A) [J, E, UK]
¥5801533102  REAR PANEL(B) [US, C, GE]
-9 ¥5200345600  VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB ASSY [US, C, GE]
- A 5320063300  POWER TRANSFORMER
- ¥5200345500  POWER PCB ASSY [J]
¥5200345530  POWER PCB ASSY [US, C, GE]
¥5200345540  POWER PCB ASSY [E]
¥5200345550  POWER PCB ASSY [UK]
1-12 *¥5801406000  TRANS BASE
1-13 A\ 5317005600  BUSHING, 2272
1-14 A 5350018400  AC CORD i
A\ 5350019100  AC CORD, CSA 3-WIRE [US, C, GE]
A\ 5128089001  AC CORD, EUR CLASS 1{E]
A 5350019001  AC CORD, BS 3-WIRE [UK]
1-15 *E95024700A  PCB ASSY, AUDIO
1-16 x5801531900  PCB ANGLE
117 ¥5801532801  JOINT ROD
1-18 ¥5801532003  CENTER CHASSIS
1-19 ¥5801531601  CHASSIS ANCLE (B)
1-20 *5200344700  SERVO PCB ASSY
1-21 *M00352100A  FRONT PANEL ASSY(N) -rrerremeesessmmsrmmeemeeeenionenn VRDS-10SE(N)
*M00352200A  FRONT PANEL ASSY(B) :rrererererssssmsmremrmmeeereinnnns VRDS-10SE (B)
-21- 5801530500  CAP ESCUTCHEON
-21- 5801530801  BUTTON CAP (ST)
-21-c 5801530601  BUTTON CAP (PL)
1-21- 5801530701  BUTTON CAP (PA)
1-22 5801531001  BUTTON CAP (PYASSY -roeerrerrrreersrmvnrmnnmnnrannnnnnnenes VRDS-10SE (N)
5801539601  BUTTON CAP(P)BLK ASSY -rreeeereomssimrrreeerermeniinens VRDS-10SE (B)
1-23 5801070200 POWER SPRING
1-24 *5801532700  FL COVER
1-25 5801531101  BUTTON CAP{Q/C)ASSY «reverrerrerssremvnnnsnnrneeriaaens VRDS-10SE(N)
5801539701  BUTTON CAP(0/C)BLK ASSY «wreereerroresrerrereeerern VRDS-10SE (B)
1-28 x5801532202  FRONT CHASSIS
1-27 %¥5200345400  KEY PCB ASSY
1-28 mmmmmm- MAIN CHASSIS
1-29 5801414900 FOOT ASSY
1-31 %5783813006  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X6(ZN BLK)
1-32 *5783033006  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X6
1-33 +5783543008  SCREW, BIND P-TITE M3X8(N! BLK)
1-34 ¥5783034020  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M4X20
1-35 ¥5786713000  HARNESS CLIP, 3. 0X9. 1X50
1-36 ¥5786700600  EARTH LUG [US,C, GE, E, UK]
1-37 £5785124000  WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK [US, C, GE, E, UK]
1-38 ¥5783034006  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M4X8 [US, C, GE, E, UK]
1-38 ¥5783244020  SCREW, BIND S-TITE SEMS-F M4X20
1-40 ¥5783033008  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X8
-4 ¥5780023006  SCREW, BIND M3X6 (NI BLK)




/RDS-10SE |

EXPLODED VIEW-2

@ %
. 5 A WM@M )
S ®

7N\
AN
AR\ o
y AR %
A \ 7 )
A\ \ 4

\ X M
& N\ ¥
/n X
AN z, bty - )
W -
: LAE)
s«
v & 8
NS

®

14



| VRDS-10SE

EXPLODED VIEW-2
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2-1 %5801532300  TRAY PANEL
2-2 ¥5801512600  TRAY(C)
2-3 *5801534000  TOP ANGLE
2- 4 *5801132601  CUSHION
2-5 ¥5801203100  GUIDE(L)
2- 6 x5801203002  GUIDE(R)
2- 71 5301754000  SW, LEAF LSC-1220-1AU
2- 8 5800979500  LOADING BELT
2- 9 5800979400  GEAR(B)
2-10 M0O0350500A  GEAR(A)
2-11 %5801497100  CUSHION
2-12 ¥5801497000  STOPPER
2-13 ¥5801531703  MECH BASE CHASS{S ASSY
2-14 x5801535300  SPINDLE SUPPORT (G)
- ¥5801506801  HOUSING ASSY
2-16 ¥5801096900  RUBBER SHEET
2-17 ¥5801513200  ROTOR STOPPER
2-18 ¥5801057510  COIL SUPPORT ASSY
2-19 *¥5801117100  ROTOR MAGNET ASSY
2-20 ¥5801507100  TURN TABLE ASSY
2-21 ¥5801057000  CLAMPER YOKE
2-22 %5801493500  MAGNET, FB3BDH32X18X4. 5M
2-23 ¥5801096300  PRESSURE SPRING (C)
2-24 *5801167701  CENTER CAP
2-25 ¥5801056900  CENTER RING
2-26 ¥5801057200  MAGNET HOLDER
2-27 5800979201  MOTOR PULLEY
2-28 5370009200  DC MOTOR, RF-500TB
2-28 ¥5200344800  T-MOTOR PCB ASSY
2-30 *5800846500  RUBBER BUSH
2-31 *5800875001  FLOATING SPG C
2-32 *5800846700  SPRING SUPPORT
2-33 *¥5801086601  FLOATING SPG A
2-41 ¥5783543006  SCREW, BIND P-TITE M3X6(NI BLK)
2-42 *5783033008  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X8
2-43 %5783033008  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X8
2-44 *M0035680 CABLE CLAMP, WS-1
2-45 *5786003000  E-RING, E-3(JIS)
2-46 ¥5783693006  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X6 (NI BLK)
2-47 *5780002603  SCREW, BIND M2.6X3
2-48 *5780003006  SCREW, BIND M3X6
2-48 ¥5783663010  SCREW, FLAT B-TITE M3X10(N{ BLK)
2-50 ¥5780023008  SCREW, BIND M3X8 (NI BLK)
2-51 ¥5783533008  SCREW, BIND B-TITE M3X8(NI BLK)
2-52 ¥5780022004  SCREW, BIND M2X4 (NI BLK)
2-53 ¥5785342200  WASHER, POLY 2. 6X5X0. 25T
2-54 ¥5780212004  SCREW, FLAT M2X4 (N1D
2-55 ¥5780023010  SCREW, BIND M3XT10(Ni BLK)




JRDS-10SE |

EXPLODED VIEW-3

16



| VRDS-10SE

EXPLODED VIEW-3
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
3-1 5801164700  SHUTTER
3-2 5347009800  LASER PICK UP ASSY
3-3 5801058900  GUIDE SHAFT
3- 4 5801059100  SHAFT HOLDER(R)
3-5 5801053000  SHAFT HOLDER(F)
3- 6 5801078300 COIL(S)
3-7 5801059400  YOKE(C)
3-8 *5801097400  YOKE(B) ASSY
3-9 5801059200  YOKE(A)
3-10 5801078200 COIL(D)
3-11 5801059600  YOKE HOLDER
3-12 5801167800  GUIDE RING
3-13 5801096200  PRESSURE SPRING(G)
3-14 5801165700  CLAMPER
3-15 5801201100  HOLDER
3-16 5801201800  SHAFT(B)
=17 5801201500 LIFT ARM
3-18 5801202700 CYLINDER CAM
3-19 5800979500  LOADING BELT
3-20 5800669800  WORM ASSY
3-21 5801201700  SHAFT(A)
3-22 ¥5200345000 C-MOTOR PCB ASSY
3-23 5370009200 DC MOTOR, RF-500TB
3-24 5801170200 MOTOR PULLEY
3-25 ¥5801521500  CLAMPER BASE (B)
3-26 5301754000  SW, LEAF LSC-1220-1AU
3-27 5801164901  PU LOCK ARM
3-28 ¥5200345100  SENSOR PCB ASSY
3-29 5801164800  LOCK ARM BRACKET
3-30 ¥5801035900  RUBBER WASHER
3-31 ¥5801203505  MECH BASE
3-32 5801288300  STOPPER(B)
3-33 5801288200  STOPPER(A)
3-34 5730042300  SPACER, L=25
3-35 ¥5200344800  JOINT PCB ASSY
3-36 ¥5355243700  FLAT CABLE A, 20P
3-37 *MO0097300A  PLATE, STOPPER A
3-38 *M00276500A  WEIGHT, PY
3-41 %5783011704  SCREW, PAN B-TITE M1.7X4
3-42 ¥5783533008  SCREW, BIND B-TITE M3X8(NI BLK)
3-43 $5786002000  E-RING, E-2(JIS)
3-44 ¥5786003000  E-RING, E-3(JIS)
3-45 ¥5785314100  WASHER, POLY 4X8X0. 5T
3-48 ¥5786001500  E-RING, E-1.5(JIS)
3-47 *5785302400  WASHER, POLY 2. 1X5X0. 257
3-48 x5780132004  SCREW, PAN SEMS-A M2X4
3-49 ¥5780002603  SCREW, BIND M2. 6X3
3-50 *5783033008  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X8
3-51 ¥5780003006  SCREW, BIND M3X6
3-52 *5785304200  WASHER, POLY 4X8X0. 25T




VRDS-10SE |

18

6 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST
EREEN—VU R B

KEY PCB ASSY SERVO PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
¥5200345400  KEY PCB ASSY L401 5286033520  COIL, CHOKE 4. TUH K
¥5210345401  KEY PCB P41 5336297000  SOCKET, 00-8370-201-
5565590000  EARTH PLATE A P402 5336127000  PLUG, 8263-1012 (HT)
5347009100  FL DISPLAY, FIP10YH P403 5336305200  PLUG, B2B-EH-R (RED)
¥5801532100  FL GUIDE P404 5336303200  PLUG, B2B-EH  (HHT)
¥5801180900  FL CUSHION P40S 5336305300 PLUG, B3B-EH-R (RED)
¥5801529700  LED HOLDER P406 5336303300  PLUG, B38-EH  (WHT)
¥5801158000  LED SPACER, L=6 P4O7 5336303400  PLUG, B4B-EH (HHT)
D501,502 5224012920 D, 152473 P408 5336296800  SOCKET, 00-8370-181-
D503,504 5224017820 D, MAIG5P-TAS P409 5336296900  SOCKET, 00-8370-191-
D505-508 6225028000  LED, SLV-31DC3F (ORG) P410 5336303700 PLUG, B7B-EH  (WHT)
D503,510 5225028800  LED, SLR-34DC3F (ORG) P412 5336250200  PLUG, B128-PH-K~S (WHT)
P51 5336299800  SOCKET, 00-8370-187- P413 5330512700 PIN JACK, 1P
P502 5336299900  SOCKET, 00-8370-197- 01 5230509100 TR, 238562C
S501-506 56302108600  SW, TACT SKHVBE Q1 5230781120 TR, 25C1740SLN
U501 5220812900 1, UPD7566(S-085 0401 5230509100 TR, 25B562C
U502 5292210300  REMOTE MODULE, SBX1610-52 0403, 405 5231756200 TR, 25D8820-P
US04-508 5232255620 TR, DTCTIAES 0404, 406 5230508900 TR, 25B772P
501 5355243800  FLAT CABLE B, 9P 5401 5300918300  SW, SLIDE SSSF1 1-2A
#502 5355243000  FLAT CABLE C, 18P T | 13150492 CONNECTOR, 3022-64
X501 5347006500  OSC, CERAMIC CSB700A
TP 2, P4 13150488 CONNECTOR, 3022-24
TP 3 6544750000  CONBINATION PN
U A 13447943 1C, NIMTBHOSFA
U2 A 13447961 1C, NIMTOHOSFA
Ul 5220040700 1C, UPDTAHCOAC
sl 5220041200 1€, UPDT4HCOOC
U 52 5220057500 1, M74HCS004P
U 53 5292209800  OPTICAL MODULE, GPTF31T
SERVO PCB ASSY U401 5220441400 1C, CXATO1S
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION u402 5220447500 1C. CXA13725
£5200344700  SERVO PCB ASSY U403 5220099600 1€, CXD2500A0
£5210344704  SERVO PCB U404 5220442500 1€, LAB500
5801385900  EARTH PLATE U405 5220447600 1€, TABA10AK
5801587200 EARTH PLATE U406 5220444000 1C, NJAS5LD
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A U407 5220444000 1C, NJWAS5LD
5800990100  HEAT SINK U409 5220444000 1C, NJMASE5LD
5730018100  COATING CLIP, CP-1S U410 S0017070 1, LB1648
£5347023000  SHIELD SHEET (CU)A U491 5220837000 1, UPD75212ACH-Ag6
¥5347026000  SHIELD SHEET (CU)55X15 U493 5232255620 TR, DTCT14ES
¥5347026700  SHIELD SHEET(CU)10X32 U494 5220052000 1€, TCTAHC32AP
¢ 1 A 5260428110 C,ELEC 47O0UF 16V M AS V401 6280021500 VR, SEMI-FIXED 228
C 2 A 5260427610 C,ELEC 3300UF 16V M AS V402, 405 5280021100 VR, SEMI-FIXED 4, 7KB
¢ 55 5267207000  C, TRIMMER VCTSTF 30P V403, 404 5280021500 VR, SEMI-FIXED 22KB
D 1 A 5228010800  SILICON STACK, S2B10 X 51 5347010900 OSC, CRYSTAL 16. 9344i
D 2 5224016420 D, 556886 X491 5347017700 0SC, EFO-ECA194A4
D11-13 5224017820 D, MAI65P-TAS Z 1 5224592821 DZ, RD33ESBI
D401, 402 5224017820 D, MAT65P-TAS Z 2 5224585621  DZ, RDS. 2ESBI
L 51 14727479 INDUCTOR FERRITE BEADS 2403 5224585621 DZ, RDS. 2ESB!
L 52 5286033820  COIL, CHOKE 8. 2UH K 2404 5224585621 DZ, RDS. 2ESBI
L 53 6286033120  COIL, CHOKE 2. 2UH M 2405 5224587221  DZ, RD. TESBI




| VRDS-10SE

AUDIO PCB ASSY AUDIO PCB ASSY

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPT I ON
*EQ5024700A  PCB ASSY, AUDIO R111, 211 5241617420 R, METAL MRS25 10 F
*ES0024700A  PCB, AUDIO R112, 212 5241617420 R, METAL MRS25 10 F
5801385900  EARTH PLATE R113, 213 5241617420 R, METAL MRS25 10 F
5801062000  EARTH PLATE E R114, 214 5241622620 R, METAL MRS25 1.5K F
MO0350800A  HEAT SINK, 0SH-2435-SPL R115, 215 5241623420 R, METAL MRS25 3.3K F
5730039200  HEAT SINK, 0SH-2425-SPL R116, 216 5241623420 R, METAL MRS25 3.3K F
¥5783743008  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X8(CU) Ri117, 217 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F
*5347023000  SHIELD SHEET(CU)A R118, 218 5241624920 R, METAL MRS25 13K F
¥5347026100  SHIELD SHEET(CU>27X8 R119, 219 5241624920 R, METAL MRS25 13K F
¥5347028200  SHIELD SHEET(CUY11X11 R120, 220 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F
£5347027200  SHIELD SHEET(CU)10X30 R121, 221 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F

C24- 26 5260462720  C,ELEC ~ 47UF 25V M AU R122, 222 5241616620 R, METAL MRS25 4.7 F

€ 51, 52 A C0000000 C, ELEC 4700UF 25V ASF R123, 223 5241616620 R, METAL MRS25 4.7 F

C 55, 5 A 0000000 C, ELEC 4700UF 25V ASF R124, 224 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F

€101, 201 5260462720  C,ELEC ~ 47UF 25V M AU R125, 225 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F

€103, 203 5260462720  C,ELEC  47UF 25V M AU R126, 226 5241624920 R, METAL MRS25 13K F

C104, 204 5260462720 C,ELEC  47UF 25V M AU R127, 227 5241624920  R,METAL MRS25 13K F

€105, 205 5260462720 C,ELEC  47UF 25V M AU R128, 228 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F

€106, 206 5260462720 C,ELEC  47UF 25V M AU R129, 229 5241623420 R, METAL MRS25 3.3K F

€107, 207 5260462720  C,ELEC  ATUF 25V M AU R130, 230 5241623420 R, METAL MRS25 3.3K F

€108, 208 5260463820  C,ELEC 220UF 25V M AU R131, 231 5241622620 R, METAL MRS25 1.5K F

C114, 214 5260463220  C,ELEC T00UF 25V M AU R132, 232 5241617420  R,METAL MRS25 10 F

C116, 216 5260463220  C,ELEC 100UF 25V M AU R133, 233 5241617420  R,METAL MRS25 10 F

c121, 221 5260463820  C, ELEC 220UF 25V M AU R134, 234 5241624120 R, METAL MRS25 6.2K F

€122, 222 5260462720 C,ELEC ~ 47UF 25V M AU R135, 235 5241624120 R, METAL MRS25 6.2K F

€123, 223 5260462720 C,ELEC ~ 47UF 25V M AU R136, 236 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F

C124, 224 5260462720 C,ELEC  47UF 25V M AU R137, 237 5241621920 R, METAL MRS25 750 F

€129, 229 5260463320  C,ELEC T00UF 35V M AU R138, 239 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F

€13G, 230 5260463320 C,ELEC 100UF 35V M AU R141, 241 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F

€142, 242 5260462720  C,ELEC  47UF 25V M AU R142, 242 5241619820 R, METAL MRS25 100 F

€143, 243 5260462720 C,ELEC  47UF 25V M Al R143, 243 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7K F

C144, 244 5260462720 C,ELEC  47UF 25V M AU R144, 244 5241621020 R, METAL MRS25 330 F

D 51- 58 A 5224018120 D, FEID-G23(TAD R145, 245 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7K F

D 59, 60 5224016420 D, 556886 R148, 246 5241627020 R, METAL MRS25 100K F

J101 5330513700  PIN JACK, 1P R147, 247 5241625620 R, METAL MRS25 27K F

J201 5330513800  PIN JACK, 1P R148, 248 5241625620 R, METAL MRS25 27K F

L1 5286033520  COIL, CHOKE 4.7UH K R149, 249 5241627820 R, METAL MRS25 220K F

P102 5336303600  PLUG, BGB-EH (WHT) R150, 250 5241624620  R,METAL MRS25 10K F

0101, 20t 5231762520 TR, 25D1915TA R161 5241627020 R, METAL MRS25 100K F

0102, 202 5231762520 TR, 25D1915TA R163 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F

R11-13 5241619820 R, METAL MRS25 100 F 5220052200 1€, TCT4HC86AP

R 14 5241627020 R, METAL MRS25 100K F 5220099800  IC, SM5840AP

R 27, 28 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F A 13447943 iC, NJM78MO5FA

R 51, 5 5241623020 R, METAL MRS25 2.2K F U 62 A 13447961 iC, NJM79MO5FA

R 53 5241622220  R,METAL MRS25 1.0K F U 53 A 13447947 IC, NJM7T8M12FA

R107, 201 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F U 54 A 13447965 1C, NJMTIM12FA

R102, 202 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F U 55 5232254720 TR, DTA114ES

R103, 203 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F uro1, 201 5220110700  1C, SAAT350AGP

R104, 204 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F U102, 202 5220100800  IC, TDA1547

R105, 205 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F U103, 203 5220448100  1C, NJmM211 4L

U104, 204 5220448100  1C, NJM211 4L

R106, 206 5241617420 R METAL MRS25 10 F U105, 205 5232254720 TR, DTA114ES

R107, 207 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F U106, 206 5232255620 TR, DTC114ES

R108, 208 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F Ui, 2n 5220448100  1C, NJM211 4L

R109, 209 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F U112, 212 5220448100  IC, NJM211 4L

R110, 210 5241629420 R, METAL MRS25 1.0M F Z 51 5224584921  DZ, RDS. 1ESB2




/RDS-10SE |

20

POWER PCB ASSY VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB ASSY [US,C,GE]
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*5200345500  POWER PCB ASSY [J] ¥5200345600  VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB ASSY
¥5200345530  POWER PCB ASSY [US, C, GE] ¥5210345601  VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB
*5200345540  POWER PCB ASSY [E] A 5300918600  VOLTAGE SELECTOR, SDKGA4
x5200345550  POWER PCB ASSY [UK]
*5210345501  POWER PCB
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A
5332015800  FUSE HOLDER
601 A 5267704100  SPARK KILLER 0.0047UF 250V
F601,602 A 5307050200  FUSE, 2A SLOW BLOW [J, US, C, GE]
F601,602 A 5307053100  FUSE, 2. 0A TIME LAG [E, UK]
1602 A\ 5292806300 NO!SE FILTER, FKOB16MH13
P601 5327007200  LAPPING TERMINAL, 2P [E, UK]
S601 A 5300054700  SW, PUSH SDDLD1 1-1
SENSOR PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
¥5200345100  SENSOR PCB ASSY
¥5210345100  SENSOR PCB
5228014100  PHOTO [NTERRUPTER, GP1A51HR

C-MOTOR PCB ASSY

REF. NO. PARTS NG. DESCRIPTION
*5200345000  C-MOTOR PCB ASSY
x5210345001  C-MOTOR PCB

T-MOTOR PCB ASSY

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
x5200344900  T-MOTOR PCB ASSY
%5210344901  T-MOTOR PCB

JOINT PCB ASSY

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
x5200344800  JOINT PCB ASSY
¥5210344801  JOINT PCB

P491 5336366000  SOCKET, TOC-L20X-A1

P492 5336300000  SOCKET, 00-8370-207-




KEY PCB

| VRDS-10SE

-

f oms - vwen

- N
8o YL QAR b ETETNG
so—-banre0ise  MAaAd] cB 52103454—02

1

® fooed
™ "—;}\\\
g
@
SERVO PCB
®
_ .
/ [o)
: o L[, GIITID
| y ;
= : :
&
&)
jiZ e |
¥ 15 ’ g._l
L il nli
@ gy s

ST &&eé,a T {0

AR <
NS B E S O

S p owmae I
65298 HBH ) o

21



VRDS-10SE |

AUDIO PCB SENSOR PCB

C-MOTOR PCB

POWER PCB JOINT PCB VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB
TEACeEmeD EEecTorpgsl”  UP

NASAL AL 20 AN
S} L 1

P492

“|WHT

VECE, Vil 3AAM

22



TEAQC schematicpiacram  VRDS-10SE

H : sy .
JOINT PCB 103
v 100 T —_—
PICKUP - M 1
P404 ca0a-l 404 R40T Care +5V cs7
CE « . 2T © 401 RgP l arr10v 47710V X
e 3 ‘ |
e 5 c v 2 a
o n C K Cls N
A O [T s o C b [qn oy, case L
0 Qg a C a s M
R e 3 C ¢ 6 R401 L
o o C 0 7 Reze naze 1o g heoz E: fipred ] EHEEEBEEEEEEEEEE
GND D] GND ) R409 3.2x ? T.BAL — € 0 O00ZZX gL <r®wxox
<5 i W M 0 fgegzzxguzrorxg
1 :%1—“‘:’ R C - E’ AWy Y ) i o 2 v o o = of o ofn] o] of « m| o] - Lcaor reos L o, U402 $o7338°°235883888%
PD PO 10 l 0.015 ca3z NE - O WLUNE BOZ | oc 1% 2.2k 3 ’ ' )
o _2>C S ETERd ar sl e T h wece S AR T ¥ il PP b vac 22 2 ron posed P8
L GND. C J GND Cle ;L 22k roun | @ b TOFCT over S B Scor a
= > @ - vaos ca10 3 ar Fro |46 MON WFCK
J l -sv i Se 2, . LB . |usor i 0.03 ]S - o o | | rse
vs vs 3 Cluwwwil Eaodn% 588 } Fze RFI r MoP EMPH 220
Vo ve Cle Pt A L RN-E S S R s] e cplee__ caza 001 5] wos sour L2 W —
v ~ of = o " o] ~ ol o v 6 59
o> C D) o " g ‘L va0s S +5v ZHARINR N .;Lze 5888 Y v nara & g C414,,0038 6l .. cal43_ cazs oo + Lok woz |2 cssl
T0 T 1 caxe ‘vaoa 0 | o3 o Zve ovee |42 o] ¢ M T '”l —
1 41 0.1 8 at c426 0.033 Vvcoo Cam b~
To Rt 22k L_“_— F6D fat_ ce26 s
L :; g ) %‘ ca3s L ca36 oY, - 12 g 4TH ” S r:a :E? 40 24 veor Ead 5ot
- " ™ 100/25v wo/zsvl » vaoz £ 5 cat6 10033 tof o Fox 132 :0 TEST XTSL _::_.
56 C s6 2 4 “nje A 1 " reo erm 28 |; P00 xao (22
> j Ra13 RA15 . 4Tk 12 37 Vvis xTa1 x84
434 -1k R410g C406 L caos ca09 = C405 v W, FE() ASY 13 U403 52
§ T ov c437 . 100p Raze L 10k T ar/i0v ;!009 o J;o.oou T a7710v ! AT g aasov 13 f gy, oFcT -:5 e vss |24 ’5-93[‘]“""‘
— a3 14 5 NC apTL |
- H s Tou MIRR ' ”,J
l ) -sv -sv l—&l;ﬁ" 21162 oeno |34 ‘6 "CC :::: P gss o
3 33 VPCO L L 3 13
A SENS > R55
SLED MOTOR - U405 0] 4, " I3 I 32 [} ekt T 8 F 220 : : J; -
N v TA0 c.out C447  Ra4s 18 a7
Ra3z R420 0 100K T I7Y Sl L 0.047 33 FiLo w2 |
Ra35 & A casz a7k Raza caz0 . 1505 Ra21 . B2k 19 30 —F AW i1 P wnT3 |46
B 10 F T i00/28v 47k W 7 St DATA 20 45 s
.4 [IZY.LY] R M- 20850 xur 22 S R446 pco paov FERRITE -
s s ey L] cazn l caa3 Ra33 45y _l_ l [ 2], 22 F ok Rasa 21] e posad 22 Fean
. s ot T voo/zsvl 39k Razs 5 ca21 - ZRe R416 ) 510K F7] bl Loex |21 - 2] cury Reck f43
< o ’ . 23 |«
SPINDLE MOTOR 2% | a0 esox i o T Lcawe jo0ar | 23}, oirc |26 Sazm Raa3 Lcus +5v 2 aveo ors 12 —
! vy 2licror  avee |22 o T A l RF pLex b
A Caay S. BAL L
P402 B nast cans J Re36 vaos ra22 g Lcazz 2 rare Rat7 1c429 c-vl Ras? 1 TR 2 ey bRfh ASE.ESsNise
10 » —MW— 10k 07" 15Kk J 3.3/50v T 10k 100k v l‘mov o‘onl “:' . 1 SEglygerzgzgess »
3. cas0 | 0.0047 nass neze 4 ” 2 4 nL.e N zlz BEBEEE :}: BEGE ™ W
8 RS 220 BCLK
% 7 +lov § RS2 . 220 DATA
-5V .
4 WA 12
[ A A R53 220 LRCK .
X D L] R462 47 R 220 m’:sl Rass v
by 4 e cas9 0.1 c::? W 'ooollz ! W ‘ o -L Il e T e J- T e
b—_ﬁH' - R452 R451 ! g L 47p
) @ < 3 . 220k 200 3 :‘5‘.53 J; ,J; Sf,"' J;
2
3 _ i
' - ST L.l
jm 45V W ' arx 2‘2.?'! z?'n' MDP -
R463 W r N
10 U407 a
> cars Ra58 cas2 SR456 ZRase - - - - -
P4os 181 a8z J Ron 2 40wuvl v 220k Io.oo\ 22k 15k
(eLr) 7 b A 4 - -
o g ' cosw +$;/ U502 sv
.
C c‘l)_ér;cE'I'" 2 J H REMOTE MODULE r
il e o [ = :
‘] ,J, Q+sv a7/10v 7 ouT .
SR483 SR4sa . - - =~ GND
Paos  Fiv Fix o T Siov P02 Pacs —_—
opEN B ' ToSW R4T4 .. 390k e - -
TRAY [:_Q O cast case .\ 0.0047 ] L 106 .
DETECT. ; 1 esw 100/285v 0408 [—‘—M—L< U503 FL Tuse 2 96 2 +3v
SW [Tcrose = i U406 Ramt ] g D) 8c s
7J7‘ RaT6 1k U491
. ‘0 ' 4 76 4 cast
- 9 ! s 6G s y ™ 47710V
—— . 2 Cle 2| ™ i)
a © 100 RA%Y = g S R = .o - -0 © z a6 7 ¢ € 2403 % =ca92
GP1ASIHR cero . % = wu 8 ORI UTYAYL § g3:z8e¥ITT8Tisd 2w e = FHe2 4 o P Toat ov
' oo T 2o Jasos camr S S EEEECEEEEEEREREERE R EEEEEECE B G e e <1, ofed
% J"W T T EBEBEEEEEEEEE 3 BEEB oD 20 s L o ¢ [eo
10 16 10 6 39
: PHSW J 717 r,j7 o 1 A 1 7 i:‘ LiDP: 58
b 12 -] 12 8 57
2 eeo -10v ] u s 13 - o] M [5e 2 Ra91
[ A \ J s e 3 . SCOR Vioao m T 68k
i l i frow J H [ 15 F 15 :? sens o
cary EDD
ariov T -8V +10v 173 Dt L caos
H r 4 - - - e 6 € . To] e cuo a7/50v
SENSOR PCB con 4 ; T - 11, . — £ e : Swute o0 :f -
° ol of - o of of o 4
e o c— Ra93 - - 8 3 8L 2 3@ x( ¢ Bl K| 2 . s c ” 15] ST bl
D a7k sy — bk T0D - J
cLr 16
ca69 L U410 [ 17 48
" E— cas7 L 10025V T T oEvse 22
pacs| 0O T P H veer i 2 o] 36 Ut NOMI
H . -
CLAMP 1 o _ <o . 20| reres N u2 NJMT
§ MoOTOR 2 — S R502 R50S S RS01 < RS04 2 R503 ' 2 Sod o7
T 3 ourz our |2 1 Rasa > a7k * a7k = 47k > aTk > a7k > 2 Tosw 66 - it JPD7
I C MOTOR PCB Fin | gz o : 2] resm o
el J7——[c»u cuah | s 2] oo ool Ut PO
ca6s s y J 2s] 40 us2  M74b
M { xon 106
- - 2 ours outa [ nr "“WJ; 5504 : v 26} o XrsT 132 Us3  GPIF
TRAY ! Paoa PAUSE PLAY sToP > . L T [ usw | 38__J
MOTOR g J N N3 ™ 8 TCD 5505 $503 5$502 0303 >+ 8 T - 28 03 KEYREQ 37
H . Y . 9 36
—J‘ o : e S e e | | e 5 o A —
0.01 W KD4
T MOTOR PCB D - m T T vaor cxar
- - 100 ) - R OPEN/ cs87004 12 xzout NCE U402 CXAf
—— 3 H g [ CLOSE [ (700KHz) 324y onp 32 .
Ra%s S g rass @ g u 5506 5504 5501 D s cs0a 1 LEDST 14 HoH U403  CXDZ
ark arx i | e —-— o ever Rsos T8 Ty . _teorc O Clws 4_ 1 :’)‘g; ;::i
bcd X491 T 4
us01 4PDT566CS-085 D501, D502 152473 l'm ’]:’00» » ” " ac “ PRTY™Y M am U406 NIM:
us02 REMOTE MODULE D503, D504 MA®6SP-TAS " e R i
us03 FL TUBE D505~D508 SLV-31DC3F 0502 o . ves s 8 L
I U504,U508 DTC114ES D509, D510 SLR-34DC3F TN o TPy ™
—— <
E SERVO PCB KEY PCB — g
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
NOTES: PES Y
NSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL
! 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). 1IEROBAIRQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TF,
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2, Capacttor values are In microfarads (p=picofarads). 2. VT VY DOBEIEpF (p=pF) TF%
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. B AV DHIBRERIUEEERLTT,
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must always be replaced with identical components-refer TRTDLERDTT 1 7 v 7IEEDBREBALT£EN,
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.




NOTES:

1. Resistor valyes are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor vales are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

R

1 RROBAIEQ k=kQ, M=MQ) TT.
2. AVFUH DB uF (p=pF) TTo

3. AT DHIMWRARELRIEEERRTT o

TRT DL ERDTT (7 v VIEEOMREERL TSV,

'VRDS-10SE

Compact Disc Player

1 st Issue; September 1995

+5v
4
R408 T v .v.g‘zm sfs
.l.uu cs:o OPTICAL —
47710V A 0.47/50V
l Rae us2 haift 2dd
{ Ny (N2 — ce3 L
. c"‘ aT/10v ©65
= ca03
[ erriov cs8 >1cso ce0 — o
L
100p T 04 T T-mev 100p —
et H NIJH 32 ) e 01 g orr <3 o T DIGITAL 0UT
2.2k ~on | LITTTES =2
[t carz L83
j c4’<| TSt 5 g e zz é B s E’\% 8 5 ‘-7NN§ 494 01 gy °
Lecaor meos b S ua02 HEER-EA] XEER 8
189 22k 3 ' . c431 1
l TE T2C T"IHOV Ras2 RS9 S
Toan | @ — a0t Y : oreT  ovee (47 10K 3 I il
va03 $h9 atsc FRO a1
22 ‘_1,L rzc rF1 22 -3V My COAXIAL —
slee P 2] caz4 4\ 0.01
ek 414,003 6)pocer o 43 __cazs oo e
Pl | ¥ Hve ovec |42 36 L cez c
ox nL ca1s 1 0.1 o] oo ccs | 41__caze 0033 LX) 0.047
L—s Fs3 cer ‘0—_!: 1}
T3 cate 0033 to]. o Fox 122 ,]7
J_ J; reo erm |32
R413 i 1] 2| 3| 4| 5|6 +5v [ Rat1s . 47k 2} e asy |32 x84 s
4 - 5 d 16.9344 MH;
gor BV lem, | i, [65868 e i : az
L 7 141 reu miRR |32 a3 7 ' F LRCK
ca18 0.1 15 34 S
-5V E:l——— T62 DGND. cs5 cs51 2 BCLK.
30 R: usic r
164 avec sens |23 ° 220 l £ e +sv 3 DATA
171 1a0 c.our |22 L] W . GND
1 razo,,, 100k ) 71 . rst 12! S Ciom
Raza ca20 1" 150p Razi g 020 T3 P oara |32 . oND To
M 1 204 si0 xur |22  SHPT % v +av AUDIO PCB
2] 28 s CDATA
ca23 J- caz24 l S R418 416 . 510K 2] cLx > ;
22/25v 0.4 7 10k FSET Lock CLK.
T 419 0.047 Y . owme |26 Ra43 m o
24} ssTop avee |22 ““.‘ 1" XRST
R422 “-ca22 :: R419 R417 ca29 R44T 4 e 12 PWMT
15k 3 T 3.3/50v 0k 100k 1 ;];Amov i 8 > 7
Vi Vad -5 w &"‘
Ria
R18 3 2%
| 13 w0 A | 10 o1t
> o s R13 RIt
R459 ,,, 220k _ . ot 3.3k i
A cas9 . Ot casr o002 Rasz une e & e Yy >
Ra6a 220¢ o
S " €15 = c13 4 S RIS 34 2
- Wo care o= RasT f_____J a1/10v 10/16V ] 10k 3.3/50V T 4Tk
+ 100725V 220k
R46S W W
" 463 ’ 's r
10
oo Rase L cas2 SRa56 2 R4s4 - -
220k lono« Foan Tk +10v G
rL rL r - A vt
H U502 +5V 3
REMOTE MODULE 12 v ———
§ Lo
- vee 1] 3L 2 L cy P2V T oot
a7/10v 7 ouT 1000710V 4700/16V
" - - SO cs0s
bRite ——L-‘ arrov 1000/16% T 330076V
7% - b S | crol Lcn
. - 0.0 0.04
U503 FL TuBE 2 B o e 3 I P410
N 3 ) A u2 0
R479 A C491 —1ov 6
a7k 5 \ a7
A . 5 3 To
= H gdug z 12 2 403K lcasz 30v aoot 02 2
= “u 8 YeuRY8YLTIIYR 8 gT:¥s 3338 2w w o . (9,|vyJ|oouov - —>t- . 2
-1: 5 DEEBEEREEEEEERE ﬁlzﬁaﬁ REEBE ogli o s cvl!_‘zz Qg 2 R :
w sv s 41/10v L 6.2v) 3 10k 5
i cal Jes
A 7] ar/sov T T 100s30v
8 N
: o > R491 X T s7/30v
— c G S 10 I 68k
PHSW J . F 1"
2 L cass
3 47750V
coo - - - 7
R493 - - g 8 L AgL 2 g ‘ 2L° g ° < < >
+5v +5v
508 Ul NJM78MOSFA U407 NJIM456E5L Dt Ss2vB10
€co . . ;330 100 u2 NJM79MOSFA D2 $56886
S R502 > R505 S RS01 S R304 2 RS03 U409 NJM4SE5L
Rasa & Y ik e [ il il Ut uPD74HCO4C U410  LB1649 D MAIESP-TAS
0509 0505 D12 MA165P-TAS
DISC IN PLAY USt  pPD74HCOOC U491 uPDT5212ACW DI3  MAIESP-TAS
us2 MT74HCE004P
; Us3  GPIF3IT U493 DTCHI4ES D401 MAIGSP-TAS
402 MA165P-TAS
PAUSE PLAY STOP I7!-(>44= D:
Tco 5503 5503 5502 0303 o
. S0 Usos — — —— > 1 Q001 258562C Z1  RD33ESB1
. o ° °cre e Rso7 8.1 o P! Z2  RD6.2ESBY
o 1T Y Y U401 CXA1081S Q401 25B562C
| _To0) _ P " OPEN/ 587004 2] xS0 r ] <o > U402 CXA1372S 2403 RD6.2ESBY
L rass g8 8 & s cLose v frogse v ST U403 CXD2500AQ 0403 7404 RD6.2ESBY
S <—LtEOST 5
> 4Tk = - et e e e D €503 = 1 U404  LAE500 Q404 2SB772P 2405 RDS.1ESBY
” o o =0 oq o o csor  zmcsoz | | 4TV E°'°‘ -« r U405 TAB410AK 0405
U501 WPDT566CS-085 D504, D502 152473 l!OOp lwo’ b U406 NJIM45E5L Q406 2SBT72P
us02 REMOTE MODULE D503, D504 MAESP-TAS
uso3 FL TUBE D505~,0508 SLV-31DC3F 0502 o,
M . U5044,U508 DTC114ES 0509, D540 SLR-34DC3F e
T
KEY PCB ) —
L. . - - . - -

POWER PCB



TEAQC scHematic piackam  VRDS-10SE
1 2

- - - - - -
R47
560
M
W
ciaz ci06 c108 cio9  LRrite cia3
ar/28v :r ars2sv. Rile 5 RS ¥ 220710v 0.01 3.3k Tonzsv
T I T v,
13 .
A ' R108,,, 220 °
R107 \0 220 v
A +5!
. RI09 yan 220 v c10
R112 Rit1 820p
i i T
+5v Wy
Lt
aTum c2a :Lcus Leion cros J c0a | | crae 1
a7/25v ot 4r/25v aT/25v T 47/23V T T 0. Ri22 3
a7 Z
3
c2s c23 c2e T MEER f[qw nH -
a7/25v 0.01 TN47/25v MR L R sV sl sl sl el zlslelgl el ol el <l o o) @~
gaar F52 40 LR EENNERNEEEER
o> 0on Fowaor ] 4 d I d 39 5 a2
; 2 Efs=egfz SRS LR oy Rove
+5v — VRCL == © g g § 2 ? ) g o ? > 0.0 25V
< LATRPYW ) 2] voact 22 u102 ’ ’
R12_ . 100 3 31
{ AT ] veoL [0 s s5555888 £2al Jllcnlcne
T\ Lrex AM- 31 vw":: 7o +3v 8522388589988 ¢%¢ 00t T arszsy
2 BLCK ('AL:] a cssar |21 "52‘25: BECEEEERE NEEER!
3 _DaTA 1 18 R104 40, 220 7 27 R133 I
DIN VDDATR
O M 10 Rt23 L Ri24
ol +_ewo F] NS (73 102 " 220 ® vror |26 W ] PR o
lol 3 ciem . 3o rex J© R103 220 o vooeR 12 W
§__GND c1y R4 2eko oo S R104 w220 10 vrer 2 J
To DIGITAL PCB Palt 7_+sv c.01 100k 5 7 “
vss  voo “ w~ Lcus
8 coama &l ot 13 Ri32 T e20p
10
S _cik ; WMCK oL 2 +5v WA
":7’ MCE  oorft M Ri25
B - - XRS' SlasT P K1) m‘%s ciaa ';'g: dcras SR130 L Ci22 L cras .[c«zo S R129 Aok
| PWMT A r2sv T 47725V T 3.3k T ars25v 220/10v 0.01 £33k  Ri28
H rOf WA~ ]‘ 'l' L2
— cio3 L Yy
| [eoweR sy o 60 ooz ST W W
: A .
7 R 10!
o : —
+5v
3 Ut7a
z 3 R217
D g
R28 W
100V AC 220 _l_ l l l
0-60H c242 c206 Lr21s | c207 c208 cz0os |
s ’ w Ui7o T.,,,“ Faresy R2le 23k Tn/zav 3 220/10v To.o« F 350 Tffx‘zasv
" AN - R220
P6O1 2 D v i * . [coa
M M
R213 w —ik
R208 ,,, 220 L) v2o
R207 ‘A" 220
M +sv
JAPAN +5v R205 220 " cz10 4
R212 R214 820p
; 7 T
T W
c2a3 h- czo1 €205 ~ A c2a6
"o.o! Pn/zsv 47725V T 47725V T T 0.1 R222
473
- - — FUSES 9 218 3
T~ ' BEEEREEENEEREEEE
A U.S.A., CANADA, JAPAN, GENERAL EXPORT -] . a = e" — — = . oo J:
S
c Fo==—= - F601,F602 : 2A SLOW BLOW 2 g 2§2¥22352323382¢2:3 cz13 Lezia
1 VOLTAGE K1 poey vac, |33 327 283¢8 3 43¢ 33°% 0.01 Tar/28v
. LSELECTOR EUROPE, U.K. 2] ooeno vorcy, |32 vzoz ¥ T
F601,F602 | 2A TIME LAG 3] ors vroL |3 o fErxErE gg Teas L
120V <—> 230V g wee a ca15 caie
VOLTAGE = 1or2 1RR |30 z8 $o3638333%,338 0.01 Na7/25v
S ey voours |22 ” 8522582387958 82%°%¢
24 - -
SELECTOR T e cssar [28 e H EREEEEEEE ‘:['." ool
LY i R233
PCB zor W aao o] 5012 vooare (27 2 r 1 nozs L m2zs
so1¢ VROR 26 e 4713 jox U206
R203,.° 220 9 23 93 s
R204 W~ 220 10 MST VDDCR I
- 1 w22 ScK1 VRer |24 I
14 23
— TESTH INTR=| cat
P602 Er+ azoso
S3Efc e
. +sv sz
: 206 N A T R225
R 10k
3 0 ) 244 231 lczza $R230 W22z 22t lcz?" R229 28 s
4 AW\ 41728V Tu/a!v 3.3k T ars28v 220/10v '1’0.01 3.3k 560 we
L c203 L cz02 A AW
o — 47710V 7] v
o R203 220 e
] w
P603|
1
2
D 120V/ 230V AC 3
60 Hz 4
51O
' 6
U.S.A., CANADA “ T oo ]
RS T - YO 0.047/50v 0.047/50V
l POWER PCB UIT  TCT4HCB6AP SAAT350AGP 2SD1945TA
L Ut8  SM5840AP TDA {547 2SD1915TA
- - - NJM2414L
; US1  NJM78MOS5FA NJM2144L FEID-G23(TA)
U52 NJM79MOSFA DTA{14ES $56886G
US3  NJUMT78MI2FA DTC114ES
US54 NJUMT79M12FA RDS.ESB2
USS DTA114ES NJIM21i14L
NJIM2114L
- - - - - - - -

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

NOTES:

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must aiways be replaced with identical components-refer

TE

T RRDBAEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TF,
2. JVFVYDOBMIG UF (p=pF) TFo
QLAY NHIBRIELFIEBERRTT o
AT DL EGDT T« 7 VIEEDBREFEAL T E

to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.



(%)

- - - - - - - - - - - - -
*‘57" RI(8 ,,, 13k
c1a2 €106 c109 Cia3 v
ar/25v :? arvzsv Rita PR 9120 I 220/10v .01 4r/25v pcuet gy 2200 g R139
T My T -sv RI20 560 "
10k v v
l vy lr\ e e Ri4t
- R1{3 1 1k 100
> 0 141 c128 4.7/25v (8P)
sy LXLTIV v 0.0022 P et
R107 40, I L
e +5v RUS (3K ";:V Riseg 470p
sy M WA 110 v TP AT cis 3303
Ri12 m&' 820p p 112y 2200 g 0.4 nr
10 i
Ri24¢
M U103a Q104
Lt 10k
4.TpH c24 .J:"" €105 ci0a L L ciee I 41'\ oV slas
47728V [ | 41728V T 47725V T T 0.4 "‘?12 s l/ A k4 s S
a7 2 W W
Uit v/ R143
c2s czs Lcae LEREEE RHS RI_:] -sv Z2or ¢
. - ~ ol ml &l - 220k 104 4Tk
a1/25v 6.0t Toars25v LI T L PEEEBEEEREERRERE uto
8¢ 8L hdctmnne B s Lema c130 Lcise i3z
@ wwgzuwgwz . Zzs83uz235¢¢2 ’5§ e Sioy mirvesy 100/25v T 100725V 0.00¢
+sv 1 xseL vece (29 c88gsdsg 33 -1-
v 31 DOEND VDACL m u102 . c e _I_ 7 ”
R110 [ '3 3
W o3 veou [ " $8. 38852338 £tz cus Lowe M .
Horz il el 3V 8922399537332 8¢%¢ -0 RI26 13k -2y
e 2 rore vooare |22 ci24 T[T <] o] o[~ ]e] ] o] o] T c1i7 ) 220p
—] TEST4 uiot CSSAT a2V
L~ N e DIN 18 R‘O'le 220 T so12 VDDATR 27 R133 Rt R uios
J— AM 10 23 L 24
2l eckipL 102 220 8 spre vror |28 AW ! 73 | 10k u106 Q102
JR— J‘|__l_~w__——3 xto  hek b :12-’!%&i ms1 voocr f22 4 T o W
J— 3 Ria — “leko sexo b 104 220 101 sexy vucnig U112 e6 lccu
GITAL PCB P41} — o0 0! 2vss  voofs L rests Lens . 100k 06.004
s 3 coE+ & R132 T 8200 27—k
— il apz3fhifiae 10 cire |V 2200
— MR oo f12 +3v EEEF R Wy | G La—
— T N
MLE DOR W\ Ri25 =15V
M oo NEEER
— 21 RSt o6 He rie EEEE! NN Lcwa  RIBE Lctzs  Sriso Lz Lcrat Leao S Ri12 S A
AN T awazsv a2V T33% T 47/25V Tzeo/«ov To 0t 3. Ri28 _ \-
— W— 560
c03 L croz L -3V WA ui2
Lz
J ar/25V 47710V 0.01 "
-sv
A 7 Rios o220 T
W ;
+5v
Ui7a
1 R217
3
:23 v —[ | J R218 ,,, 13k
2 r215 | c207 c208 c209 W
c242 L c206 - - c24a3
UiTo Teev Taresy 244 Zam Tarasv T 220710V T o.08 a7/25v e [ R233
12 1 M -sv Rr220 v AMA—
3 {\ 10k M- W
A 1 AW R242
—sv R243 ‘/ c234 100
R208,,, 220 10 U211 00222 4.7/25V (BP)
W ¥ '
n20T p\p 220 +5v rzv " L |“%o
. R209 0\~ 220 iy c210 g ::‘; M ;:; N n§;35=
R212 R24¢ 820p . L] c233
Y 10 10 T — o3 7
M R221
J—cza: L c201 . l e azot
- - €205 J €204 c246 s
o.01  Tarsesv a2 T ar25V T T 00 R222 & 1 7)/]6 A
473 s
vnu—oma..gnl—:] v ) u211 4 &7 naas
MHERBEEEREER e o <l ol o] of 1 ol wl =l ol & =| o @) of 220k 4 47k
. cnansatiabt FEEEEREEEEEREEEEE u204
RAL EXPORT Sp8apiEfgts 88 9s33232333%¢228 U c2s0  Lczse ca37 czse L
Myser Y >$° sggesd 33 § g2 To.oq Tavzsv I‘W’"" J;“"”“" J;""”z“ °°°‘J;
—i— DOEND VDACL :: u202 - 77, nr
«
% iors o2 ez ss, s35EEERE £E; Leeo Leae v
4] - .01 a7/
511072 bl Pram 3 §8z2g3¢¢8¢879832°9¢ i e n226,,, 136 -12v -12v
21 1ors VODATL c2ze = Wy
- m e o 0|~ @ o of - | ol o c217 220
3 - u201 cssar |28 47725V 5 I 1 _l-l ol ol ¢f TPl
R20t 220 7)o, 27 R233 r R224
M N 1 R223 2
R202 220 o] o0 VROR |28 M- a7 3 J\ s 03®
R203 220 9 25 |- v >t W
rs0a W us1 VvoDCR > RS3
M-222— 100 seiy vncn—:: I_ u242 6o "
Wlvesry w c21s R227 13k o
e t, e R232 820p 22
EEEEIEN o Wy
89Z23y88558% AN <20y EEee
+5v goxgerszRoR W R225
o o ol = o w 10k
e R2ge =1 MR lcz« Rt Lceas Sr230 chzz L caa1 lczzo R2 228 I~ A oS (35w
o W T"’/?SV i MTarszsy 3.3k Tn/esv T 220710V 'Io,m ETIA - Wy "
—— | DIGITAL PCB ceos L caozl -sv e u212 ”
+— P410 arsov T om'[ v —45v
— —sv
R205 . 220
— w >
1 lcss 53
Lese AN
032 Taro0r25v '°°°"“
l
§ L ces ;,17
y YA Lese AN tooomsv
053 4700725V
4 -5V
usa&
T B I ! >+ 12v
17 UIT  TCT4AHCBEAP U101, U201  SAAT350AGP Q101, Q201  2SDI9I5TA wess A s 2 3 T foc0riev
Ui8  SMS840AP U102, U202 TDA 1547 Q102, Q202 2SDY915TA 4700/25V T N
U103, U203  NJIM2114L T cse 7}7
US1  NJMT8MOSFA U104, U204 NJIM2144L DSt ~ D58  FEID-G23(TA) Fese AN T | 3 7R 1600/ 16V
US2  NJMT9OMOSFA U105, U205  DTA114ES D59, D60  S5688G 4700728V 2 3 € -2V
US3 NJM78MI2FA U106, U206 DTC114ES L_J
US4 NJIMTOMI2FA z51 RDS.1ESB2 U54A
US55 DTAY14ES U11r, U241 NJIM2114L —ad 15V
U112, U212 NJUM2114L
- - - - - - - - - - - -

NOTES:

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

PE N
1 IRMOBRIERQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TTo
2. AVF VY OB UF (p=pF) T,
ATV DHIBRRRLUEEERRTT,
TR DEERBTT « 7 v VEEDBREERAL TS

VRDS-10SE

Compact Disc Player

1 st Issue; September 1995




